

No. 18-266

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE DREDGING
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA AND COUNCIL FOR
DREDGING & MARINE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WILLIAM P. DOYLE
Counsel of Record
DREDGING CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA
503 D Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-737-2674
wdoyle@dredgingcontractors.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Dredging Contractors of America and
Council for Dredging & Marine
Construction Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF OF THE DREDGING CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA AND COUNCIL FOR DREDGING & MARINE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONER.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The U.S. Dredging Industry’s Importance to National and Economic Security.....	2
B. U.S. Dredging Industry and Economic Benefits.....	5
C. The U.S. Dredging Industry is Highly Competitive on Taxpayer Funded Projects....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Remedies: Wages, Maintenance and Cure, Unseaworthiness and Jones Act.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit Should Be Reversed Because Congress Did Not Intend Punitive Damage Remedies for Unseaworthiness Claims.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Allowing Punitive Damages Creates Uncertainty and Disturbs Uniformity in the Maritime Industry.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger</i> , 259 U.S. 255 (1922).....	11
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach Steamship Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	14
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944).....	11
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	16
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	11
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Cas. Co. v. McNulty</i> , 307 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1962).....	20
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sky Cruises, Ltd. v. Andersen</i> , 592 So. 2d 756 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Tabingo v. American Triumph LLC</i> , 391 P.3d 434 (Wash. 2017).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Lloyd’s Underwriters of London</i> , 972 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	13, 14
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus. Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	11
 STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 (2000).....	15
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	11
Federal Employers Liability Act, Act of April 22, 1908, ch. 149, Pub. L. No. 60-100, 35 Stat. 65 (1908).....	15
Merchant Marine Act of 1920 (Jones Act), Pub. L. No. 66-261, 41 Stat. 988 (1920).....	<i>passim</i>
(The Seamen’s Act) Act of March 4, 1915, ch. 153, sec. 20, Pub. L. No. 63-302, 38 Stat. 1164 (1915).....	14
Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Pub- lic Law 99-662, 100 Stat. 4082-4273.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Maykuth, <i>Delaware River deepening: 30 years and 16 million cubic yards of sand, muck and rock later</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer (Philly.com) (December 27, 2018)	8
Emma Dumain, <i>More money could be coming for Charleston port project</i> , McClatchy DC (October 29, 2018)	8
Governor Rick Snyder, <i>Bill signed to allow tax increment financing for waterfront improvement projects</i> (May 10, 2013)	8
Katie Nussbaum, <i>More funding approved for Savannah harbor</i> , Savannah Morning News (Savannah Now) (June 26, 2018)	8
Martin Associates, <i>The 2014 National Economic Impact of the U.S. Coastal Port System</i> (2014).....	2, 3
Navy League of the United States, <i>America’s Maritime Industry: The foundation of American seapower</i> (May 3, 2012)	4
Owen Braley & William P. Doyle, <i>The Panama Canal Expansion Proves Real and Dredging Must Continue</i> , Maritime Logistics Professional (July 17, 2017)	3
S. Rept. 115-294 – AMERICA’S WATER INFRASTRUCTURE ACT OF 2018.....	7
Virginia Association of Counties, <i>Tax Increment Financing for Dredging Passes House</i> (February 5, 2018).....	8
